

No. _____

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

CLETUS WOODROW BOHON, BEVERLY ANN BOHON,
WENDELL WRAY FLORA, MARY MCNEIL FLORA,
ROBERT MATTHEW HAMM AND AIMEE CHASE HAMM,
Petitioners,

v.

FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION AND
MOUNTAIN VALLEY PIPELINE, LLC,
Respondents.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit*

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

SYDNEY PHILLIPS
Counsel of Record
P.O. Box 552
Olympia, WA 98507
(434) 426-4442
sPhillips@freedomfoundation.com

MIA YUGO
CHRISTOPHER E. COLLINS
YUGO COLLINS, PLLC
25 Franklin Rd. SW
Roanoke, VA 24011
(540) 861-1529
mia@yugocollins.com
chris@yugocollins.com

WILLIAM V. DEPAULO
860 Court Street North
Suite 300
Lewisburg, WV 24901
(304) 342-5588
william.depaulo@gmail.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....i

LIST OF PARTIES ii

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE ii

STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....vii

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI..... 1

OPINIONS BELOW 1

JURISDICTION 1

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY
PROVISIONS INVOLVED 1

INTRODUCTION.....3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 4

REASONS FOR ALLOWANCE OF THE WRIT..... 7

I. Review Is Warranted Under Supreme Court
Rule 10(c) Because The D.C. Circuit’s
Decision Is In Direct Conflict With
Controlling Supreme Court Precedent
Upholding District Court Jurisdiction In
PennEast Pipeline Co. v. New Jersey 7

- A. The Supreme Court has expressly held—in a case involving an identical non-delegation challenge to the NGA—that constitutional challenges to FERC’s enabling legislation are properly raised in district court7

- B. The D.C. Circuit ignores the overwhelming body of case law which illustrates that the exclusive review scheme is only exclusive for the *types* of challenges Congress intended to channel to the agency11
 - i. Category 1: Cases that question the agency’s independent judgment and call on the agency’s expertise to adjudicate the issue go to the agency first because that provides the agency an opportunity to correct the alleged error11
 - 1. Challenges alleging “noncompliance” with a certificate’s terms begin with FERC because FERC can enforce compliance and correct the error.....12

 - 2. As-applied constitutional challenges questioning “public use” begin with FERC because FERC can change the location of the pipeline and correct the error15

3. Review is only meaningful if the agency can apply its expertise to fix the problem	17
ii. Category 2: Cases that question Congress’s judgment cannot be answered by the agency and must be raised in district court.....	19
II. Review Is Warranted Under Supreme Court Rule 10(a) Because the D.C. Circuit’s Decision Directly Conflicts With The Fifth Circuit’s Decision In <i>Jarkesy v. SEC</i> , 34 F.4th 446 (5th Cir. 2022) And The Third Circuit’s Decision In <i>Cirko on behalf of Cirko v. Commissioner of Social Security</i> , 948 F.3d 148 (3d Cir. 2020)	21
CONCLUSION	23
APPENDIX	
Appendix A Opinion in the United States Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit (June 21, 2022)	App. 1
Appendix B Memorandum Opinion in the United States District Court for the District of Columbia (May 6, 2020)	App. 10

Appendix C
Order in the United States District Court for
the District of Columbia
(May 6, 2020) App. 33

Appendix D
Complaint in the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia
(January 2, 2020)..... App. 35

Appendix E
Constitutional and Statutory Provisions
Involved..... App. 56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adorers of the Blood of Christ v. FERC</i> , 897 F.3d 187 (3d Cir. 2018)	15, 16
<i>Alliance Pipeline L.P. v. 3.304 Acres of Land</i> , 911 F. Supp. 2d 826 (D.N.D. Nov. 21, 2012)	16
<i>Am. Energy Corp. v. Rockies Express Pipeline LLC</i> , 622 F.3d 602 (6th Cir. 2010)	14
<i>Cirko v. Commissioner of Social Security</i> , 948 F.3d 148 (3d Cir. 2020)	3, 19, 21, 22
<i>Columbia Gas Transmission, LLC v. Temp. Easements for the Abandonment of a Natural Gas Transmission Pipeline</i> , 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 51716 (W.D. Pa. Apr. 5, 2017)	13
<i>Elgin v. Dept. of Treasury</i> , 567 U.S. 1 (2012)	18
<i>Free Enterprise Fund v. Public Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010)	18, 19
<i>Jarkesy v. SEC</i> , 803 F.3d 9 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	21
<i>Jarkesy v. SEC</i> , 34 F.4th 446 (5th Cir. 2022)	3, 21, 22

<i>Johnson v. Robison</i> , 415 U.S. 361 (1974)	19, 20
<i>Me. Council of the Atl. Salmon Fed'n v. Nat'l Marine Fisheries Serv. (NOAA Fisheries)</i> , 858 F.3d 690 (1st Cir. 2017)	14
<i>Millennium Pipeline Co. v. Certain Permanent & Temp. Easements in (No Number) Thayer Road</i> , 777 F. Supp. 2d 475 (W.D.N.Y. Apr. 12, 2011) ...	13, 14
<i>PennEast Pipeline Co. v. New Jersey</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2244 (2021)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Portland Natural Gas Transmission Sys. v. 4.83 Acres of Land</i> , 26 F.Supp.2d 332 (D.N.H. 1998)	12, 14, 15
<i>Public Utilities Commission of State of Cal. v. U.S.</i> , 355 U.S. 534 (1958)	19
<i>Tacoma v. Taxpayers of Tacoma</i> , 357 U. S. 320, 78 S. Ct. 1209, 2 L. Ed. 2d 1345 (1958)	8, 13
<i>Thunder Basin Coal Co. v. Reich</i> , 510 U.S. 200 (1994)	18
<i>United States v. Ruzicka</i> , 329 U.S. 287 (1946)	17, 18
<i>USG Pipeline Co. v. 1.74 Acres in Marion Cnty., Tenn.</i> , 1 F. Supp. 2d 816 (E.D. Tenn. Mar. 13, 1998)	16

Constitution

U.S. Const. art. I..... 1, 4, 6
U.S. Const. art. II..... 2, 4, 6
U.S. Const. art. III..... 2, 4, 6

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 717 *et seq.* 2, 5
15 U.S.C. § 717f..... 5
15 U.S.C. § 717r..... 11
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) 1
28 U.S.C. § 1291 1
28 U.S.C. § 1331 1, 2

Rules

S. Ct. R. 10(a)..... 21
S. Ct. R. 10(e) 7

Other Authorities

161 FERC ¶ 61,043 (2017) 20
